
 
 

Nos. 17-2231 (L), 17-2232, 17-2233, 17-2240 (Consolidated) 

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  

FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT 

   INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, et al. 

        Plaintiffs-Appellees, 

IRANIAN ALLIANCES ACROSS BORDERS, et al. 

        Plaintiffs-Appellees, 

EBLAL ZAKZOK, et al. 

        Plaintiffs-Appellees, 

v. 

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al., 

        Defendants-Appellants. 

   
On Appeal from the United States District Court 

 for the District of Maryland 

Case No. 8:17-cv-00361, Hon. Theodore D. Chuang 

   

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO WITHDRAW AS COUNSEL  

FOR IAAB PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES 

    

Plaintiffs in Iranian Alliances Across Borders v. Trump, No. 17-2232, 

respectfully request that Eric Rothschild be granted leave to withdraw as 

counsel because he has left Americans United for Separation of Church and 

State. The undersigned remain counsel for the IAAB Plaintiffs-Appellees. 
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Dated: August 22, 2018 

 

Mark H. Lynch 

Mark W. Mosier 

José E. Arvelo 

John W. Sorrenti 

Marianne F. Kies 

Karun Tilak 

Covington & Burling LLP 

One CityCenter 

850 10th Street, NW 

Washington, DC 20001 

Tel.: (202) 662-6000 

Fax: (202) 662-6302 

mlynch@cov.com 

mmosier@cov.com 

jarvelo@cov.com 

jsorrenti@cov.com 

mkies@cov.com 

ktilak@cov.com 

 

Kathryn E. Cahoy 

Covington & Burling LLP 

333 Twin Dolphin Drive, Suite 700 

Redwood Shores, CA 94065 

Tel.: (650) 632-4735 

Fax: (650) 632-4800 

kcahoy@cov.com 

 

Rebecca G. Van Tassell 

Covington & Burling LLP 

1999 Avenue of the Stars 

Los Angeles, CA 90067 

Tel.: (424) 332-4800 

Fax: (424) 332-4749 

rvantassell@cov.com 

/s/ Richard B. Katskee   

Richard B. Katskee 

Americans United for Separation 

of Church and State 

1310 L Street, NW, Suite 200 

Washington, DC 20005 

Tel.: (202) 466-3234 

Fax: (202) 466-3353 

katskee@au.org 

 

Johnathan Smith 

Sirine Shebaya 

Muslim Advocates 

P.O. Box 66408 

Washington, DC 20035 

Tel.: (202) 897-2622 

Fax: (415) 765-1774 

johnathan@muslimadvocates.org 

sirine@muslimadvocates.org 

 

 

Counsel for IAAB Plaintiffs-Appellees 



 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that on August 22, 2018, this motion was filed using the 

Court’s CM/ECF system. Participants in the case are registered CM/ECF 

users and will be served electronically via that system.  

 

/s/ Richard B. Katskee 


